
 

1 

 
 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 
STANDING PANEL 
Monday, 30th June, 2008 
 
Place: Committee Room 1 
  
Room: Council Chamber 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

I Willett -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564243 Email: iwillett@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P Brooks, 
J Demetriou, Ms J Hedges, J Markham, J Philip, B Rolfe, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 28.4.08  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  Attached. 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel  Monday, 30
 

2 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME 2007/8 AND 2008/9  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 

of Reference of this Panel.  
 
The OSC is about to formulate next years OS work plan incorporating a programme 
for this Panel. In view of this, the Panel may wish to consider the attached drfat work 
plan for 2008/9 and whether there are any other items should be added. 
 
A copy of the 2007/8 work plan is attached for information . 
 

 6. REVIEW OF ELECTIONS 2008  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT - MOVING THE DATE OF THE 2009 
LOCAL  ELECTIONS  (Pages 27 - 48) 

 
  To  consider the attached report. 

 
 8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel  Monday, 30
 

3 

  The next programmed meeting of the Panel will be held on 6 June 2006 at 7.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1 and then on: 
 
7 August 2006 
10 October 2006 
04 December 2006 
8 February 2007 
2 April 2007 
 
 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2008 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 9.00 PM 

Members
Present:

 , R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), D Jacobs, J Markham and T Richardson 

Other members 
present:

Apologies for 
Absence:

R Church, Mrs M McEwen, B Rolfe and D Stallan 

Officers Present J Akerman (Chief Internal Auditor) and I Willett (Assistant to the Chief 
Executive)

23. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

RESOLVED: 

 That, in view of the absence of the Chairman of the Panel, 
Councillor R Morgan (Vice Chairman) would chair the meeting. 

24. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

Agreed subject to the addition of Councillor J Markham to the list of members giving 
apologies.

25. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

It was noted that no substitutes had been appointed for this meeting. 

26. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 

27. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the Terms of Reference agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny in 
respect of this Panel. 

It was noted that, in relation to the work programme for the current Council year, the 
completion of business at this meeting would mean that the Council had achieved its 
entire work programme within the year. 

28. REVIEW OF OFFICER DELEGATIONS 2007/8  

The Panel considered a report from the Assistant to the Chief Executive detailing the 
results of the annual review of officer delegations.  This review had been conducted 
by a cross-service working party of officers and had focussed on experience during 
the last year which necessitated changes.  The Panel noted that this was the last 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 April 2008 

2

year in which the review of delegations would be conducted in this way as, with the 
change in the law under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, the delegated authorities relating to Cabinet matters would in future be solely a 
matter for the Leader of the Council.  It was noted that some delegations relating to 
non-Cabinet items would still be submitted to a Council meeting for adoption. 

The Panel also received a report highlighting the most significant changes in the 
officer delegations, having noted that a large number of changes were required as a 
result of the recent service restructurings which had changed post to service 
directors and the various functions for which they were responsible. 

The Panel agreed the proposals put forward by officers and accepted a change to 
the delegation relating to licensing (a function which was now divided between the 
Directors of Environment and Street Scene and Corporate Support Services) 
whereby the former would be delegated for both Appendic
[...]
e for the next annual 
review of officer delegation; 

Page 6



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 28 April 2008 

3

 (d) that, over the forthcoming year, each of the new formats set out 
in (2) above be restructured to provide a list of delegation for each Chief 
Officer based on statutory and non-statutory delegated powers; and 

 (e) that the revised officer delegations in respect of planning 
applications (Reference P4) be reviewed as part of the next annual 
review. 

29. REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 2007/8  

The Panel considered a report of the Assistant to the Chief Executive summarising 
the findings of an officer review of Contract Standing Orders which also made 
recommendations as to changes thought necessary.  The report outlined the 
significance of those changes and drew attention to the fact that a number of minor 
drafting changes had been necessary as a result of the recent restructuring of 
services. 

The attention of the Panel was drawn particularly to a revised Contract Standing 
Order C33 (Land Transactions).  The Panel noted that currently Contract Standing 
orders provided for disposals of land to be dealt with in exactly the same manner as 
any other contract, namely sealed bid tenders with a return deadline with secure 
custody and opening arrangements.  The report drew attention to concerns which 
had been expressed as a result of a large land disposal at Langston Road, Loughton 
which had where it was felt that a different tendering regime might have resulted in a 
greater capital receipt for the Council.  The new Contract Standing Order therefore 
included a wider range of disposal methods which could be used subject to the 
Council’s professional advisers recommending to either the Cabinet or a Portfolio 
Holder based on the prevailing market conditions. 

It was noted that the suggestion was that officers should be able to deal with land 
disposals where the pre-valuation estimate was up to £50,0
[...]
ractices in other 
authorities where, in general terms, there seemed to be a higher threshold for officer 
decisions.  In view of these two factors, the Panel were asked to consider increasing 
the limit for write-offs by the Director of Finance and ICT to £2,500. 

The Panel supported this proposal and in view of the practices operated in other 
authorities asked that the operation of this new delegation should be monitored over 
the next year and brought back for consideration at the next review. 

RESOLVED: 

 That, in accordance with the delegated authority granted by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, a report be submitted to the Council 
recommending that the proposed revisions to financial regulations as 
set out in the Appendix to the report submitted to this meeting be 
incorporated in the Council’s Constitution. 

31. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

It was agreed that no items required report from this meeting. 

32. LAST MEETING OF THE PANEL  

The Vice Chairman of the Panel thanked members and officers who had supported 
their work during the year for their attendance and contributions. 

33. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The Panel received a schedule showing the meeting dates for the next council year.  
The Panel noted that the next meeting was due to be held on 30 June 2008 at which 
a new work programme would be submitted. 

Page 8



C
on

st
itu

tio
n 

an
d 

M
em

be
r S

er
vi

ce
s 

St
an

di
ng

 P
an

el
  

Ite
m

 
R

ep
or

t D
ea

dl
in

e 
/ 

Pr
io

rit
y 

Pr
og

re
ss

 / 
C

om
m

en
ts

 
Pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
of

 F
ut

ur
e 

M
ee

tin
gs

 
(1

) R
ev

ie
w

 o
f M

ay
 2

00
7 

E
le

ct
io

ns
 

21
 J

un
e 

20
07

 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 o
n 

21
 J

un
e 

20
07

 
 

(2
) R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
ro

to
co

l o
n 

O
ut

si
de

 
O

rg
an

is
at

io
ns

  
11

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 - 
on

 1
1 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
 

(3
) C

ab
in

et
 o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 in
 E

m
er


[...]

13. In accordance with the election timetable, postal ballots for all wards were despatched 

to electors on 17 April 2008.  469 Epping Town Council ballot papers were 
despatched on that date to postal voters for the Epping Hemnall ward.  On the 
following day (18 April 2008) telephone calls and representations were received 
concerning an error in the printing of the ballot paper.  On examination, the ballot 
papers were shown as having transposed party logos against the two candidates.  
However, the party descriptions were correct. 

 
14. The ballot papers were reprinted on 18 April 2008, with the party logos correctly 

positioned.  This immediate response was only achieved as a result of the papers 
being printed in-house.  469 revised ballot papers were posted on 18 April 2008 to all 
of the postal voters in the ward.  The envelope contained a note explaining the 
problem with the previous ballot paper and described what steps voters should take to 

Page 14



3 

ensure that they had a valid Town Council postal vote.  The local electoral agents and 
party organisations were informed of the difficulty by telephone or e-mail and advised 
of the action being taken to rectify matters. 

 
15. 153 incorrectly printed ballot papers were returned by postal voters and were 

identified and rejected at the postal vote opening stage prior to the count.  284 valid 
ballots were returned and were included in the count. 

 
16. This situation has shown the need for additional checks to be made of proofs and 

printed papers and revised procedures, including a second proofing stage, will be 
adopted in future years. 

 
17. All of the ballot papers included in polling station packs were in the correct format. 
 
Spoilt Papers 
 
18. There were very few ballot papers rejected except in: 
 
 (a) the Loughton Roding ward where 23 papers were rejected as a result of being 

unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty; and 
 
 (b) in the Buckhurst Hill West ward where 34 papers were rejected as being 

unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty. 
 
19. The reason for the number of rejected papers in those wards is not apparent as the 

ballot papers were not unduly complicated, both requiring voting for only one 
candidate. However, in Buckhurst Hill West ward there were only two candidates and 
it is possible that electors decided not to mark their papers when they realised their 
choice of political party was not standing. 

 
Police Liaison 
 
20. Discussions were held with the police about security for the election and their 

response was very good.  A dedicated policing team was in place on election day with 
visits being made to the majority of polling stations.  There was good support provided 
in overseeing the return of ballot papers at the close of poll for storage overnight.  On 
the morning of the count, police officers also attended to escort the delivery of the 
ballot boxes to the count centre at Waltham Abbey Town Hall.  There was a police 
presence throughout the hours of the count. 

 
Complaints and queries received in the Elections Office 
 
21. The majority of telephone calls made to the Elections Office were from electors 

complaining that they had not received poll cards.  Most of these were from people in 
wards not up for election but having seen publicity about elections had assumed that 
they would be voting. 

 
22.       Only one formal complaint regarding an alleged breach of electoral law was received 

by the Returning Officer. This is in the hands of the Police. Other queries were 
resolved informally. 

 
Count 
 
23. Waltham Abbey Town Hall was again chosen as the count centre, being the only hall 

available and large enough in the district where it was possible to undertake a count 
in one room with reasonable IT links. 

 
24. Taking account of comments made in relation to the 2007 count, a revised layout was 

adopted incorporating the use of eleven separate counting tables and “bus stop” type 
Page 1
[...]
 home alone in the early hours 
• finishing in the early hours would mean taking the Friday off work to recover 
• the extra two hours the polling station is open means the count doesn’t start until 

much later than it used to 
• tiredness can cause accidents – someone was worried about the ability to drive 

home safely after such a long day 
• Friday counts are quicker and more productive because staff are more alert 
• Health and Safety Legislation, Risk Assessment and the Working Time Directive 

were all mentioned as reasons to hold the count on a Friday; a responsible employer 
would need to take these into consideration when deciding when to hold the count. 

 
38.       Attached as Appendix 2 are graphs showing the response rates for the survey with 

comments where necessary.  In the graphs, 1 = Yes, 2 = No and 3 = Don’t mind/didn’t 
give a preference. 

 
Elections in 2009 
 
39. In 2009 there will be County Council and European Parliament elections.  

EU Ministers have agreed that the EU Parliamentary election will take place between 
4 and 7 June 2009.  For the UK this will probably mean the election being held on 
Thursday 4 June with the count on 7 June but with verification of ballot papers (a 
separate stage at such elections) to be agreed with Regional Returning Officers.  A 
consultation document has been issued regarding the possibility of moving the date of 
local elections to the same date as the European elections.  In 2004 when local and 
European Parliamentary elections were held on the same date the turnout at those 

Page 17



6 

European elections was significantly higher than in previous years, up from 24% in 
1999 to 38.5%. 

 
40. It seems likely, therefore, that the County Council election in 2009 will be combined 

with the European election.  If that is the case there will be limited discretion locally in 
relation to the timing of counts.  Verification of the ballot papers for the European 
election is likely to take place immed
[...]
 given to  

                        the count taking place immediately after the close of poll; 
 

(c) alternative venues should be investigated for the count taking account of the 
need for good IT links; 

 
(d) the display of the verification sheets at the count is helpful and should be 

continued; 
 

(e) the display of the results on tv screens worked well and the speed with which 
the results were available on the internet was useful; 

 
(f) the layout of the count was an improvement on past years but further attention 

needs to be given to preventing access to the area restricted to count staff so 

Page 18



7 

as to avoid an intimidating environment for them; 
 

(g) further steps should be taken to ensure that electors in parish/town council 
elections are aware they can vote for up to a certain number of candidates 
and do not have to vote for that number; 

 
(h) in the event of a further similar problem to that encountered with the Epping 

Hemnall Town Council postal vote ballot papers, an alternative approach 
should be investigated to correct the position aimed at ensuring that all of the 
electors affected are more aware of what they need to do to register a vote 
that will be counted; 

 
(i) polling station staff should be reminded that in marking the register they 

should place the mark between the elector’s number and name.  

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
                                                                                   APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
STAFF SURVEY – THURSDAY OR FRIDAY COUNTS? 

 
  YES NO 
1 If you worked at the elections this year or last 

year, did you prefer having the count on the 
Friday rather than the Thursday night? 
If you answered “yes”, please tell us why in the 
space below. 
 
 
 
 

  

2 
If we hold the count on a Thursday night straight after 
polling starting at 10pm, would you volunteer to help? 

  

 If you ONLY volunteer to count, that’s it, no 
more questions to
[...]
e 
of the staff polled. 

Page 26



Report to the Constitution 
and Member Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting:  30 June 2008 
 
Subject:  Government Consultation Document - Moving the Date of the  
 Local Elections to the Same Date as European Elections 
 
Contact for further information:  I Willett (Ext 4243) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  I Willett (Ext 4243) 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 

 (1) To consider the attached Government consultation document on 
deferring the date of the 2009 County Council elections from 7 May to 
4 June 2009, the latter being the same date as the European election; 
and 

 
 (2) To make a recommendation to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

a response on behalf of the Council. 
 
Report: 
 

… 1. A copy of a Government consultation document on the desirability of synchronising 
the County and European elections in 2009 is attached.  Under the Government’s 
plan, both elections would be held on 4 June 2009, which would necessitate the 
County Council elections being deferred from 7 May 2009. 

 
2. Consultation is necessary because it would be necessary to facilitate the change by 

making new regulations. 
 
3. The arguments for this proposal are set out in paragraphs 8-14.  Some reservations 

expressed are set out in paragraphs 19-25.  Reference to the practical issues 
involved are highlighted in the document.  The approach now being canvassed was 
followed in 2004 when District and, Parish* elections were deferred and held on the 
same day as the European elections on 10 June 2004).  In organisational terms, 
concurrent elections are a regular occurrence and although leading to more 
complexity, offer economies of scale which are favoured by Government.  Practical 
considerations are probably secondary to the issue of principle involved. 

 
4. One member of Council has responded to an earlier item in the Council bulletin, 

namely Councillor S Murray.  He has commented as follows: 
 
 “I am very much against 
[...]
the potential impact on turnout – will need to be weighed by 
Government and others.’ 

3. This consultation seeks to draw out these arguments and invites the views of 
the public and other stakeholders, including local authorities, on where the 
balance lies. Subject to the responses to this consultation, we will consider 
the issues and arguments as to whether to use the power in section 37A of 
the Representation of the People Act 1983 to make an order to move the date 
of the local elections from 7 May 2009 to 4 June 2009 so that these and the 
European Parliamentary elections all take place at the same time.  

4. While we are specifically inviting the views of the consultees listed at Annex 
A, we welcome all comments. We will have regard to all representations 
before deciding whether to exercise the order-making power changing the 
local election date in 2009. 

Local elections in 2009 

5. In 2009 there will be elections to 34 principal authorities as set out at Annex 
B. There will also be a number of elections to parish councils in England 
scheduled for 7 May 2009. There are no elections to the Greater London 
Assembly in 2009. The power in section 37A of the Representation of the 
People Act 1983 enable the dates of all of these elections to be moved to the 
same date as the European Parliamentary elections in the years when they 
take place. Welsh Ministers enjoy a similar power in respect of Welsh local 
government elections under section 37B of the 1983 Act. However, there are 
no local government elections in Wales in 2009. 

Page 35



I  Moving the date of English Local Government elections to the date of the European Parliament elections in 
2009 

6 

The legislation 

6. In the past we have had to take specific powers in primary legislation to move 
the day of local elections in a particular year. However, under the 
Representation of the People Act 1983, as amended by the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, we now have
[...]
concern which Gould highlighted following the May 2007 elections 
was that the constituency and regional votes for the Scottish Parliament were 
on the same paper (there was a separate ballot paper for the Scottish local 
government elections). To reduce the risk of voter confusion, the Government 
believes that any proposal to move the date of the local elections to the date 
of the European Parliamentary elections should not involve a combination of 
ballot papers; the two ballot papers should be dealt with separately. This is in 
accordance with Gould’s proposal that the process of voting in elections on 
the same day should be separated. Rather than voting on one ballot paper for 
the two types of election the voter should vote on two separate ballot papers. 
Gould concluded that such an approach ‘could see voter turnout maintained 
but voter confusion diminish’. We believe this is likely to be the case if the 
2009 local and European elections are held on the same date. However, we 
welcome views on this matter. 

24. The Association of Electoral Administrators have stated that planning for the 
conduct of an election is a much more complex matter now than was 
previously the case. This is largely because of the dependency of Returning 
Officers on commercial suppliers for a variety of services, in particular, ballot 
papers and postal voter packs. 

25. Government is particularly interested in the views of electoral administrators 
about the practical issues which would need to be addressed for the 2009 
elections to be conducted effectively if the decision is taken to hold the elections 
on the same date. 

Weekend voting 

Page 39



I  Moving the date of English Local Government elections to the date of the European Parliament elections in 
2009 

10 

26. In ‘The Governance of Britain’ Green Paper, which was published in July 
2007 we undertook to consult on moving voting to the weekends for general 
and local elections. This consultation on moving the dat
[...]
are, who may be affected, what 
questions are being asked and the timescale for responses 

• Ensure that your consultation is clear, concise and widely accessible 

• Give feedback regarding the responses received and how the 
consultation process influenced the policy 

• Monitor your department’s effectiveness at consultation, including 
through the use of a designated consultation co-ordinator 

• Ensure your consultation follows better regulation best practice, 
including carrying out a Regulatory Impact Assessment if appropriate. 

2. The full consultation code may be viewed at:  
http://bre.berr.gov.uk/regulation/ 
consultation/consultation_guidance/index.asp 

3. Are you satisfied that this consultation has followed these criteria? If not, or if 
you have any other observations about ways of improving the consultation 
process please contact: 

 Albert Joyce, 
Communities and Local Government Consultation Co-ordinator 
Zone 6/H10 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DU 
or by email to albert.joyce@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Page 46



 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-0026-2 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the last Meeting - 28.4.08
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme 2007/8 and 2008/9
	March Panel Plan.rev, 04/03/2008 Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel, 30/6//2008 Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel

	6 Review of Elections 2008
	Draft report to CMS Scrutiny Panel - App

	7 Government Consultation Document - Moving the Date of the 2009 Local  Elections
	826101




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 30 JUNE 2008 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.30 - 9.00 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M McEwen (Chairman), R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P Brooks, 
Ms J Hedges, J Philip, B Rolfe, Mrs M Sartin (Environment Portfolio 
Holder), D Stallan and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

M Cohen  

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

J Markham 

  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), G Lunnun (Assistant Director 

Democratic Services), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
W MacLeod (Elections Officer) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services 
Assistant) 

 
1. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 28.4.08  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 April 2008 be agreed. 

 
2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that no substitutes had been appointed for this meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME 2007/8 AND 2008/9  
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive, Mr I Willett, presented to the Panel the 2008/09 
Constitution and Member Services Standing Panel’s Work Plan.  
 
Mr I Willett advised that Item (3) of the Work Programme related to a review of 
Contract Standing Orders where amendments were needed, particularly regarding 
the engagement of consultants, a process which needed tighter regulation. A report 
for the Panel’s perusal was due for submission on 8 September 2008.  
 
Item (4) (Review of Constitution), was currently awaiting government regulations. 
Item (5) Review of Civic Ceremonial Functions, concerned the Chairman of Council’s 
civic role and the Annual Council. The members felt that they needed a scoping 
report for itemising the issues under this item. The Assistant to the Chief Executive 
also  advised that the Chairman of Council had asked for “yellow” supplementary 
items at Council to be either stopped or strictly curtailed. Councillor D Stallan was 
concerned that supplementary items would have to go to the next full Council if not 
debated. He advised that the seven days official notice required for motions at Full 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 30 June 2008 

2 

Council meant that the main agenda had already been despatched and motions 
therefore, were published as yellow items. Councillor D Stallan thought that it would 
be good for the Panel to receive feedback from past Chairmen of Council on this 
process. Councillor Mrs J Whitehouse would like to have notice of yellow 
supplementaries before the full Council by having copies placed in the Member’s 
Room. It was felt that there was no need for this item to go to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee separately. A report was due for completion in early November 
2008. 
 
It was felt that items (7) and (8) concerning the Annual Review of Contract Standing 
Orders should not be dealt with at the Annual Council meeting. They were therefore 
scheduled for discussion at this Panel in January 2009 and April 2009 respectively to 
ensure that they were dealt with at earlier Council meetings. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Work programme of the Constitution and Member Services Standing 
Panel 2008-09 be agreed. 

 
5. REVIEW OF ELECTIONS 2008  

 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive and Returning Officer to the District, Mr I Willett, 
presented a report to the Standing Panel of the Review of Elections for 2008. Mr I 
Willett reminded the members that the report concerned action for himself as 
Returning Officer, and not for the District Council. 
 
Mr I Willett began by speaking about the postal vote problems in the Epping Hemnall 
ward. An error had occurred where the party logos on the ballot papers had been 
interchanged, the problem had been spotted, rectified and new ballot papers issued 
the next day. Subsequently the bye-election vote had been very close. Mr I Willett 
said that more staff were needed for a second proofing stage before the ballot papers 
were posted. Councillor Mrs J Whitehouse would have liked notification that there 
had been a problem with the incorrectly printed ballot papers. When the District 
Council offices closed residents phoned her which was the first she knew of the 
problem. She also felt that all three ward members should have been notified. 
Members were advised that some poll cards for the Epping Hemnall ward had been 
discovered in black sacks in Chingford, however it was confirmed that they had been 
utilised. He also informed the Panel that a complaint had been made, currently under 
investigation, regarding election literature. 
 
Mr I Willett spoke about changes that had been made to the layout of the count 
centre at Waltham Abbey Town Hall. There had been less congestion around the 
count tables on this occasion because signage had been set up indicating where 
wards were being counted. An electronic display had been provided which displayed 
the results as they were declared. 
 
Members felt that in regard to one of the count tables, it was not possible for counting 
agents to see what was happening there. S Hill, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
commented that there was crowding around the Loughton Alderton ward counting 
table. It was suggested that barriers should have been erected for security and only 
official scrutineers should have been allowed around count tables. Mrs J Whitehouse 
also informed the Panel that one polling station had opened at 7.10a.m., 10 minutes 
late. Mr I Willett confirmed that he would be looking into this. 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 30 June 2008 

3 

Councillor J Philip commented that the ballot papers for Theydon Bois ward were too 
big for the ballot boxes and the polling booths, there had also been 17 candidates on 
the ballot paper. Councillor J Philip said that Theydon Bois had complained about 
this. He also said that a higher number of people there had complained of not having 
received the poll cards. Mr I Willet agreed to check whether all ballot papers were 
delivered. Councillor J Philip also felt that the counting process should have been 
computerised, perhaps Excel spreadsheets could replace grass skirts. S Hill replied 
that computerisation was expensive and not as effective as grass skirts. 
 
The Panel next spoke of changing the election count day from Thursday to Friday. 
Some members felt that it was difficult for candidates to take time off to attend Friday 
counts. Mr I Willett advised that staff would be very tired following an all night 
Thursday count. There had been a survey carried out of staff on their opinions of this, 
there had been overwhelming support for Friday counts. Mr I Willett advised 
members that his legal responsibility was to organise the election as effectively as 
possible taking into consideration the welfare of the counting staff. He said that he 
was shortly attending a meeting in the Eastern Region regarding counting days for 
2009 elections. 
 
Councillor D Stallan stated that another District Council had moved a motion 
instructing its Returning Officer to revert to Thursday night counting. He queried what 
would be the position if such a motion was moved at the Council. The Returning 
Officer stated that he would need to see the motion but hoped that matters would not 
get to that position. He stated that if such a motion were passed, he would re-
consider his position. 
 

6. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT - MOVING THE DATE OF THE 
2009 LOCAL  ELECTIONS  
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive and Returning Officer for the District, Mr I 
Willett, presented a report regarding the Government Consultation Document – 
Moving the Date of the Local Elections to the Same Date as the European Elections. 
Councillor D Stallan agreed with the report but wasn’t clear as to whether there were 
one or two polling cards. The Councillor commented that there needed to be a clear 
distinction between the European and County Council elections, perhaps different 
coloured ballot papers would help distinguish the two. Councillor J Philip mentioned 
the recent election controversy in Scotland where confusion had led to spoilt ballot 
papers. Councillor Mrs J Whitehouse thought the elections should have been kept 
separate as the European elections may well over shadow the County elections. 
Differing opinions were expressed about the desirability of holding the elections on 
the same day. Following discussions a vote was taken and a majority view reached. 
The report to be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would reflect both 
sides of the argument. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That a recommendation is to be made to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee that the date of the 2009 County Council elections be deferred 
from 7 May 2009 to 4 June 2009, the latter being the same date as the 
European election. 

 
7. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 30 June 2008 

4 

There was a report on the review of the May 2008 elections going to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, and another report on the consultation document 
concerning combining the 2009 elections on one day going to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its August 2008 meeting.  
 

8. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members were to be contacted individually as to the next date of the Standing Panel. 
 


